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AB$TRACT

??it prr;rnr *rt$' examt'**d tlet inttrp*,rs**a/ ir**{ligtnce *f *rpk*tr*gr-r**r*d $*d l?rtt?tt-r**r*d

tiii:rr*n* b*tt*wn *rpllcx*gr*reere ri *nd lwme*e*rcd ad.$f*z:srts in lieir ittterf;*rs*xtt! irzl*liige ntt etr,"ati

it-t d;*,<nsittxs **illr ry"{ffif,f t* {i} *nl,.f*rfur clne {iii *nly rn*th* a{ivr {iii} futh grtr*. ,{ 5*:-:,q3'r*'*s

i*d *;rz*mg 3.&-{ orpha**ge-r*$rsd arad 264 fwrne-rearrd adale-r*nts fram Tutir,*rir.. Tiru.ntlr*fi"

crrd Xr;n-r-*ktntsri dlrrrirls in Tamil ,Tsds rasmg srmple renx.,rom ^tanrp{ing S*scrpm'e *nd i4ftrrntia}
sttltis,.i€*l rrr&xtqurs wer* w*d f*r *rwfjzing dat*- lt *+,as {oun$ tkrrt tke iw*z*.*rersrrd p<;rcnt*i 17l;tu3

re#ri {rre b*uer thrrn th,* orp}wtnxge-r*wed pwentc! $r{rril-s *d*l*ste*!s i* tlwir insrrper56ss}

m:a' f J ig*rr rrt?d lr:t dir*rnrt*x,
lnrrqpersamrl I*reIir6'r*re. {}rpl:mn*ge-3'.s*red Ada}leK{nts. l{*rxe-Rt*rE$ 3&lesffnrs

trsducfiou
The capaclry {br s$ccrr$fi1} c*mrnunicati*n and under:randing lt"irh pe*pie ir k:r{-:rtx as

i*lc!?igr,scs- 1l requirs {.he capariry fur successful t's,iba} axd r*ntertoa} intrra,:ri.-'n-

skills. empatk?. f*r cli:rer pe*ple's feelings ard dispc>ltioxs. and tlre capacill tn cr-'r*;id*r

poigs *f rien,- lntrrper:*nal intelligrncr is rhe kind ol in*trtrtct tllat gsvrr$s e*a.,rr abiliq t*
n irh p:*plr *nd main:.ain rxlati*nships. The capacitl't* e*sil; **<j'eriain the thtutltt-r- f*tlings"

and behavi*rs of *nslhsr is k**nn as interl:srs*nal inttiligence- It als: refers 1* the capscitl

eflecrir,r interp*rsc*al csmmunicatiCIn, cenversatien slarter skills. speedS' fri*ndship der el*prncnl an'3

ard c*llab*radye *nvir*nment praficiency. {Armstr*ng- 3frfig & Cardn*r" H' 3$: 1i.

of the Study

M*dern adclf,scrnts g€*d dirc{ti** a*d inspiration frrom nrhers:hr*ugh b*th sperkerl ard n*nrerbal

i* sder to dc anlt t3sk $,rc.sessfully. They are scmen'hai hesitsnt t* a{c{pl su*h suS*ections

dircction" Trrns. hesitancy can b€ attribured to the ir lack cf interpersonal intelligence ar:d thtir rnutual

The capaciry' to fnanage conneciions and relare to pmple n-tll is kn**r as int{rpe.s*a}

The comrnunication qual irY knoun as intrrprsonal intelligencc. n'hieh en{$mpa-lses a vari*q'

raits like msourctftlrcsE respo{lsibility' . yaluetr and vision, is a belief in the vast p*trrsltifll for

that can be made to oneself ard one's silnoundings (Cann3'" Sslq). Tlris trgit is ncl rrul

ffi tegrltreers raised a: hsme. Likrwisc, it is not unlikel3. that tee'nagers raised in *rphanages F-ftssfs'$

kind af interpersonal inrelligence- Any task rnay b* accomptished m$re $uectssfully and eflicieatl3..

intrperss*aL intdligcnce- ln *ds to improve intrrpersonal intelligencc* a c*mparis*at studl'beRxtn

/r\
, _j(

/)

rcared in rphanages and adolescents reared at hnme lt'as rfl.rrid sfit'
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e'le SPesisI

Tftere is no significant difference benl'een orphanage-reared and horne-reared at1olescenl

father alive in rheir inler{rersonal intelligence and its dirnensions
Table L Difference between orphanoge-reared

q owarn4 &tegxatedi.Je*dx

nhier.iil.e 0f rhc slu{l}'rr,"l"i 
i5 nrr,v sigrtiliu':rltl 

rlil'fct'sltt c 
"-'",::^:l 

orphanai.r,J.,

L:I:,; ,,,1 '1,":,1'1,,,]fJ.,,,l,,;1;,',,iiig'"" 
a*d its riitttcttsit:rts with 

"iil,:;,::*,
"' 

"'-^ 

"" in thcir rl'ilcrl't ' 
-' "'f'tt"'"

I 
% ffi : I:,iJ lii: 

I ; : Ir ;ffi :::ffi ti, I: : : : il-il:',,}l II.*,* nu * 
"' 

..n1.1 
'r'n-t:l::;,;,rr, ,',*"n.c beirvccn orplranage-rcarcclancl horne-rrarr,r. 

,

iii) Thcrtit fo 
*'lll 

.. i,: rhr,ir inrcrpersonal intclligcrtce and its dirrensions. 
*'tdud,,,.

,,,,,*'.I'll1li5 l*" J;,,:ffi : Xffi;,:i:X lJIffi ::::* 
ord io,*,,

uhonr t''oth Prrc

u,rhcre sun;*il 
r::l;* Tfir ;l*ffif n:ru;:*I;Jffi';

*lethodoloP' of the Stud3'
"'*"'-iu*i, 

r,erhod is used for the study. The sample of the study has been sclecred 
u,*-

sampling t*rhniq,r*. Investigator selected 264 orphanage-reared and 264 fr.*r-r.ro,j-j

{lrte disrricrs. Interpersonal intelligence questionnaire was constructed uno uuti,ir-,, 
"*

and rhe research supervisor i2020). The investigator has used descriptive ,rO ,,n
techniques for data anaiy'sis.

Anall'ses of lhe Studl'

l[ull Illpothesis

Empatfiy

lnrcractiviry

Arniability

$rnsiriviry

P*r*picaeily

11.77

25.4A

08.65

17.48

I 1,60

28.2t

08"95

17.77

12,30

27,A0

53.?6

1t5.85

3.365

5.946

2.31 I

3.046

3.2t7
5,713

2.496

3.061

3.04 t

5.856

7.242

12. I 04

I4.089

16.485

17.897

15.98q

15.701

olive in their interpersonal

Ilimersion Adolescents N JHean SD

Orphenage

Honre

Orphanage

llome

Orphanage

Home

Orphanage

i lorne

Orphanage

llorne
57

48

57

48

and lt ome-rearetl adolescents for rkw

inlelligence and its dimensions

Calculated Rw

'f'value il'i("

48

57

48

57

48

57

48

Orphanage

llome
I 1,404

(a t 5% Ievel of significance 
the tabte value of .t, is I.g6)
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It is infcrred ftonr the above talrle that there is signi{icanr rJil-lcrence hetwern crpfin*ag*-re*red and

i..iitt-reared adol*scents f*r r.vhon: oniy lath*r aliv* in th*;r irltrrliel}onal intelligen*c anrJ it* dimensir:ns

as the calculated 't' value is grcater than the table vaiue. t"lcncc tlrc null hypothesis is reje ct*d.
While comparing (it* r:t*an scores of orphanage -reared {y .77,08.65, l !.60, f18.*5, l?.30 & 33.2(i}

anij home-rearcd {?5.40. 1?.48. ?8"?1, 17.77,27.il0 tl5.S5} atioleseents for w}:om *r:!y father aiive, the

honre-reared adolescents are hretter than the orphanage-rearcil ad<:lescents in their interpersonal intelligene e

and its dirnensions

Null Hypothesis

There is no significant difference bctween orphanage-reared and home-reared only mr:ther alive
adolescents in their interpersonal intelligenee and its dirnension.
Table 7-Difference between orph*nnge-reared an( home-rearet! only molher alive udoleseents in their

Interpersanal intelligetrte und its dinrcnsiou

Dimension Adolescenfs N lt1e*n SD
Calculated

'tt value

Remark at

5olo level

Empathy

Interactivity

Amiability

Sensitiv it1'

Perspicacity

lnterpersonal

intelligence

Orphanage

Llorne

Oryhanage

Home

Orphanage

Horne

0rphanage

Home

Orphanage

llome

Orphanage

Home

12.30

27.00

08,79

t?.73

12.04

27.40

08.72

17.79

12.44

25.77

54.?8

I 15.69

3.145

5"818

2.7&9

2.834

3.454

5.342

2.631

2"705

3.088

5.5q7

7324

I r.469

15.640

17.557

17.t32

t t.sst

14.723

32.005

57

48

57

48

57

48

57

48

57

48

57

48

(

S

S

S

S

S

(At 5% level of significance the table value of 't' is 1.96)

It is inferred from the above table that there is significant difference between orphanage-reared and

home-reare6 only mother alive adolescents in their interpersonal intelligence and its dimension as the

calculated .t, value is greater than the table value. Hence the null hypothesis is rejccted.

While comparing the mean scores of orphanage-reared (12.30,08.79, 12.04,08.72" l?.44 & 54.38)

and home-reared (21.A0,fi.73,27.40, 17.79,25.77 e.115"69)onlymotheralive adolescents,thehottte-

only mother alive adolescents are better than the orphanage-reared only mother alive *dolese ents in

interpersonal intelligence and its dimension'

ull Hypothcsis

There is no significant diflerence between orphanage-reared and honre-reared adolescents lbr rvhotrt

parent alive in their interpersonal intelligence and its dintensions'

6l IPage
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f

J llp

Ad*lcseer ffi N $'fsxn SD t* i:.

t

.0!8

+

Txbk 3. {}i-ffi'rrxtt

llirue*si*n ,, t't l?i) ii.rr J

eftf$

Calculated

'l' vslue

15.907

rq 6i9

t 8.776

1S.806

I d"058

3?.74J

14,.

t

J I

lnrP*rhS Hom*
; :{r :b.9* j.6I i tt.s Ir

0rph;m*ge
;* S*.:? 3.'13"*

lr*rrartiriry iiLinrd
r:S l?.SI 3.84* I8.?j

d

Orphanege
3* 13"?3 3..{93

Anriabilir;- ll*me t:s 36.t6 5,8t5 r6"ls6

tlrphcnege
jS 08.33 Zj6E

knsitii in Hlrme t3o t 7.6e 3.sss l8.lj i

Oryrhrnrge i* I3.t3 3.5s6
Penpiliicitl li*nte i:0 ?6.65 5"s3* I ?.t l?

lrrterpersorlal Orphan*ge l0 s3.5i 6.78 i

Home I:i] t I5.?3 t0.8?9 39.505

t*t 59"i ler,el af signif"icance the table value r,rl'r' is 1.96)

It is inJbrred &axr th* abuve:able thst there is a signifitant diflerence benro*

s*d hon*-rrareiJ adpleicelts for r*"hom both parent alir"e in thejr irr.,p."*r1'[,i]
di*rensi*ns as rhecalculs{ed't'valuc is greaier t}ran the tsblc v*iue. FIcnce the nullhlp*6

\\,hile c*u:rparing the. mean smres of urphanage-re&rsd ( l I . I 7. 0B.f 7, f 2.l:, Ogjr I

exd hnmt-reared t:6.X1, l?,91. ?6"16" I?"61" 16.65 & I I5":3) adglescenrs tb.rn'ho,n kJr
haaxe-realttJ allolestrafs are hetter than the orp}anage-reared ad*lescents in their inteqx*z
&Jld its dir*ensi*ns,

SnlI ll1'p*thesis

TIrcre is n* signifie.ant difiere*ce benreen *rphanage-r*ar*d and home-reared ad*its
b*tir pareru n*r aliw in rheir inrerpersonal intelligence and its dinrensi*ns.
Ttble {' offiunw.6st*'eex *rphanage-r*ared and ltsffie-r*sred a$otesrctrts for *h*a&

stb,e i* th*r iaterptrsoxal rirfei/igeaee und its tlimexsions

*ir:ension Adolescents N ]t{ean SD
Rrul

iti

Emgarh;'

Inter*clir*ig,

Smiabiliry

Sensirivirl.

Psspicxcrff

fuierpmsonal

Orphanage

Home
Orphanage

Hom*
Orphanage

llorns
Orphanage

Hsme
&phanage
Home
Orphanaee

Home

t3.:2
24.90
0&.85
l, aaI I.JJ
r?,3s
38.02
08.75
t 7"33

I r"98
26.35
53.99

r 13.83

3.04q
5.1 ?5
3.400
3.579
i.l I8
5.495
3.3i 1

?.75.{
3.245
5.8)5
6.080

10.2q0

n0
48

t30
18

I30
48

120

48
l?0
48

120

48

\

\
\:

I
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(At 5}d level of signifi*anc* rJre rarrrc varue *f ,t' is !.?6)
It is inibn*d fron: the above table that tht-'re is:;ignilicant difference betrveen *nphanage-rearsrJ ancJ

hrrrl€-reoted adolcscents for whom borh parent not alivc in their interpersanai inteliigence anrJ its

':n"ensions 
as th* calculatrd't'value is greater than th* tahle value. I-lence the nuil hypothesis is r*jeet*d.

While cermparing the mean scores oforphar.rage_rearcd {ll.Z2,0g.gj. I Z.?0, 0g.?j, I I.gg & S3.1}?}
and home-reared {?4'90" l7'33" 28.0?' 17.23.?6.:5 & t l3"Bi) b*th parenr nor alive adolescenrs. rh* hame-
reared adolescenls are better than the orphanage-reared. acJclescents in their intcrperscnal inteltigenee and
its dirnensions

Findings of the stutly

I ' Significant difference exists hetween orphanage-reared and home-reared adotescents for whom cnly
father alive in their interpersonal intelligence and its dimensions. while comparing rhe mean scores"
the horne-reared adolescents are better than the orphanage-reared adolescents in their inlerpersonal
inte lligence and its dimensions.

2- signifitant diffbrence exists tretween orphanage-reared and home-reared adolescents for rvhom cnly
mother alive in thcir interpersonal intelligence and its dimensions. while comparing rhe mean
scores' the home-reared adolescents are better lhan (he orphanage-reared adolescents in their
intcrpersonal intelligence and its clirnensions.

3' Signi{irant diflerence exists betrveen orphanage-reared and home -reared adolescents for wh11m both
parent alive in their interpersonal inte lligence and its dimensions. While comparing the mean scores,
the lromc-reared adolescents are better than the orphanage-reared adolescents in their interpersonal
intelligence and its dimensions.

4. Significant diftrence exists behveen orphanage-reared and home-reared adolescents f,or rvhom both
parent nclt alive in their interpersonal intelligence and its dimensieins. While comparing the mean
scores, the home-reared adolescents are hetler than the orphanage-reared adolesccnts in their
interpersonal intelligence and its dirncnsions.

nterpretation of the study

A signilicanl diffbrence exists betrveen orphanage-reared and home-reared atlolescents in their
nal intelligence and its dimensions rvith respect to parental stalus. While comparing the rnenrr

the home-reared adolescents are better than the orphanage-reared adolescents in their interpe$CInal
ligence and its dimensions. This rnay be because. orphanage reared adolescents do not get a chnnce to

advice frorn the ir parents rvith regard to the importance of empathy, amiability, sensitivity, perspicacitl,,
rnunication skills, e,notional intelligence, tearn working skills, negotiation skills, c,tnflict resolution

ills, problem solving skills and decision making skills. Moreover, orphan students hesitate t6
unicate with others freely and hence their interperssnal intelligence is lcss than hunre-reared

escents.

dations of the study

lnterpersonal skills are essential skill in one life. lnterpersonal intelligence ol ,rrphan rcarcrl
is Iess than the home reared adole scents. l-lere are some rvays to develop their interpersurral

rgfnce.

Encourage the orphan-reared adolescents to sxpress themselyes.

63 lPage
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